converted into Australian dollars, removing the exchange risk. The loan was repaid by the delivery of product (priced
in U.S. dollars) from the Sinclair Mine. During the financial year ended 30 June 2020 cash receipt sales were received
in U.S. dollars and converted into Australian dollars, removing the exchange risk, with the exception of US$194,000 in
customer sales receipts receivable at the end of the current reporting period. This was subsequently received on 1
July 2020.

(f) Price risk on investments
The Group is exposed to equity price risks arising from equity investments.  Equity investments are held for strategic
rather than trading purposes.  The Group does not actively trade these investments. The Group’s investments are
listed on the Australian Securities Exchange (ASX) and Toronto Stock Exchange Venture (TSXV).

Sensitivity
The sensitivity analyses below has been determined based on the exposure to equity price risks at the reporting date.
The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases if the investment’s share price had increased or
decreased by 10% with all other variables held constant, and that the Group’s equity instrument moved in line with
the indexes.

Impact on other components of equity

 2020 2019

$’000 $’000

TSXV index – increase 10% 47 15

TSXV index – decrease 10% (47) (15)

ASX index – increase 10% 10 -

ASX index – decrease 10% (10) -

Other components of equity would increase/decrease as a result of gains/losses on equity securities classified as
FVOCI.

(g) Capital risk management
The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to:
 safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for Shareholders

and benefits for other stakeholders, and
 maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital and maximise returns to Shareholders and

benefits for other stakeholders.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to